

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 31 OF 2026

Between:

Pachava Kavitha @ PathiKavitha, W/o. PachavaVengam Kumar D/o.
Tirupal Naidu, Aged 40 years, R/o. Nedurumalli Village, Podalakur
Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

Pachava Vengam Kumar, S/o. Late Ramanaiah, Aged 42 Years, R/o.
Nagendra Nagar, Nellore

Respondent/Petitioner

Appeal under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act against to present
this Memorandum Family Court Appeal aggrieved by the Order and Decree
dated 24.12.2025 passed in FCOP No. 410/2022 on the file of Judge, Family
Court District a Sessions Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to suspend the Order and Decree dated 24.12.2025
passed in FCOP No. 410/2022 on the file of Judge, Family Court cum VI Addl.
District a Sessions Judge, Nellore, pending disposal of FCA No.31 of 2026, on
the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High

Court dated:01.04.2026 & 29.04.2026 and the arguments of Sri T JANARDHAN RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that he could not able to serve notice on respondent as same is returned with an endorsement "insufficient address" hence requested to permit him to serve on the counter part.

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the appellant, permission is granted to serve notice on advocate appearing before the Court below.

Registry is directed o serve the notice through jurisdictional magistrate on respondent and place the same before this Court.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till further orders.

List the matter on 16.07.2026.

SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Family Court cum VI Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Nellore
2. One CC to SRI. T JANARDHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BM,J

DATED:18/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.07.2026

ORDER

FCA.No.31 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

